MEETING MINUTES
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 21, 1987

The meeting of the human services subcommittee was called to
order at 8:10 a.m. on February 21, 1987 in room 108 of the
state capitol building by Chairman Cal Winslow.

ROLL CALL: All members were present.

(49a:118) Bob Olson, DSRS, presented a summary of hospital
services provided under Medicaid the department had consid-
ered for cost savings and/or limitations (exhibit 1).

(49a:263) Peter Blouke, LFA, covered Medicaid Primary Care -
projections for FY87, FY88, and FY89 (exhibits 2 and 3) for
AFDC and SSI related services, noting the adjustments made
from the department's original projections.

(49a:306) Dave Lewis, DSRS, stated he was concerned with the
estimates being too low, but he had no objections to the
adjustments that had been made by Mr Blouke.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES

Medicaid Primary Care

(49a:312) Rep Bradley made a motion to accept the projec-
tions as a base for AFDC and SSI related Medicaid Primary
Care.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

Mr Blouke then presented two (2) of the recommendations made
by the Montana State Pharmaceutical Association (exhibit 4)
for the committee's consideration.

The first recommendation was an increase in the co-payment
from $.50 to $1.00, and Mr Blouke presented exhibit 5
describing the adjustment and fiscal impact for 1988 and
1989. Projected savings from the implementation of this
increase are $167,235 for 1988 and $177,539 for 1989, with
$51,000 per year of those savings being general fund dol-
lars.

Co-Payment

Rep Connelly made a motion to increase the co-pay on out
patient pharmaceuticals from $.50 to $1.00

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 21, 1987
PAGE 2

The second recommendation Mr Blouke presented for committee
consideration was a limitation on the prescription quantity
similar to private sector third party insurance programs.
This limitation would be a 34 day supply or 100 dosage
units, whichever is greater.

(49a:412) Lee Tickell, Economic Assistance, SRS, asked for
intent that would limit to no less than a certain dosage or
supply to avoid prescription splitting.

(49a:451) Bob Likewise, executive director of the Montana
State Pharmaceutical Association, stated prescriptions are
filled as written, and the recommendation does not conflict
with existing regulations, but places a cap or a maximum
limit on the amount that could be dispensed or written by a
physician.

Drug Dispensing Limitations

(49a:487) Rep Connelly made a motion to accept a limitation
of a 34 day supply or 100 dosage units, whichever is great-
er, on Medicaid prescription quantities.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

(49a:526) Peter Blouke then described a 1list of Medicaid
cuts prepared by the department per the committee's request
(exhibit 6) and his calculations of the projected biennium
impact of the reduction or elimination of these services
(exhibit 7). Elimination of all of the optional services
would translate into a $2.3 million savings in general fund
dollars for 1988 and $2.4 million in 1989.

Medicaid
Dentures

(49b:111) Sen Harding made a motion to eliminate dentures as
an optional Medicaid service.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with
Sen Manning voting no.

Hearing Aids

Rep Switzer made a motion to eliminate hearing aids as an
optional Medicaid service.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with
Sen Manning voting no.

Eyveglasses
(49b:205) Rep Switzer made a motion to eliminate the cost

of eyeglasses as an optional Medicaid service through either
an optometrist or an ophthalmologist.



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 21, 1987
PAGE 3

A roll call vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with
Rep Winslow, Sen Harding, Sen Himsl, and Rep Switzer voting
yes, Sen Manning, Rep Bradley, and Rep Connelly voting no.

Dental

(49b:370) Sen Harding made a motion to delete dental
services as an optional Medicaid service.

A roll call vote was taken and the motion FAILED, with
Rep Winslow, Sen Harding, and Rep Switzer voting vyes,
Sen Manning, Sen Himsl, Rep Bradley and Rep Connelly voting
no.

Mr Blouke then covered proposed reductions in the Medically
Needy Program formulated by SRS (exhibit 8). Lowell Uda,
SRS, elaborated on the information. No action was taken.

Personal Care Attendants

Sen Manning made a motion to continue with Personal Care
Attendant services as an optional service under Medicaid.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously,
with Rep Bradley absent.

FAMILY AND YOUTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT

(49b:628) Gene Huntington presented a department overview
and funding adjustments for its implementation (exhibit 9).

(50a:016) In response to a question from Mr Blouke,
Mr Huntington said he was willing to adjust down the equip-
ment budget, but leave flexibility in the remaining funding
for unanticipated equipment expenditures.

Exhibit 10 is the revised equipment budget for the depart-
ment.

Rep Switzer made a motion to adjust the equipment budget
from $39,000 to $15,025 for 1988 and $8,025 for 1989.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously,
with Rep Bradley and Sen Manning absent.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:40 a.m. (50a:137)

(0 o>

Cal Winslow, Chairman

cw/gmc/2.21



b e e e e e s s — > — S e — - —— - —

DAILY ROLL CALL

HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION --

1987

Date. QL/N 511 / 777

NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED

pd

Rep. Cal Winslow, Chairman /i

Sen. Richard Manning, Vice Chairn NV

Sen. Ethel Harding 7\

Sen. Matt Himsl ><

Rep. Dorothy Bradley K

Rep. Mary Ellen Connelly >Z

Rep. Dean Switzer : X

CS-30




ROLL CALL VOTE

HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
. Medicaid Optlonal Service - eyeglasses
NAME AYE NAY
Rep. Cal Winslow, Chairman XXX
|_Sen. Richard Manning, Vice Chairman XXX
Sen. Ethel Harding XXX
Sen. Matt Himsl XXX
Rep. Dorothy Bradley XXX
Rep. Mary Ellen Connelly YK
Rep. Dean Switzer XXX
3
TALLY

()

Qw/még

Secr tary

MOtl n:

u‘f , Ol&\ﬁ‘)&,aiﬁ 0L

Chairman

Rep Switzer made a motion to eliminate the cost of

eyeglasses as an optional Medicaid service through either 'an

optometrist or an ophthalmologist.
Y

Form CS-31A

Rev.

1985




ROLL CALL VOTE

HUMAN SERVICES

DATE February 21, 87 AGENCY SRS

SUBCOMMITTEE

2

NAME

Medicaid Optional Service - Dental

Q\&J\? @A?ﬂ'&—

AYE NAY
Rep. Cal Winslow, Chairman XXX
|__Sen. Richard Manning, Vice Chairman XXX
Sen. Ethel Harding XXX
Sen. Matt Himsl XXX
RPP Dnrnfhy Rraﬁpr XXX
Rep. iMary Ellen Connelly XXX
Rep. Dean Switzer XXX
TALLY 3 4

Chairman

tjcr tary
Md on:  Sen Harding made a motion to delete dental services

as an optional Medicaid service.

’

Form CS-31A
Rev. 1985




HOSPITAL SERVICES SUMMARY

OPTIONS
Limit Emergency Room visits to 5
Establish a total cost or day limit.

Without review by board of ethics
With review by board of ethics

Limit on room/board charges.
No savings were identified, current
cost limits are more restrictive.

Mandatory pre-admission screening

DATE Z.:;

HB

TOTAL FUNDS

$150,000

$1,647,500

-0-

-0=-

$380,000



EMERGENCY ROOM SERVICES

The medicaid program reimburses approximately 20,000
Emergency room services per year. Cost for these services is
estimated to be approximately $50 PER SERVICE.

Total Estimated cost $1,000,000 Total Savings $150,000

It has been proposed that these types of services be limited
to 5 visits per year. This limit could result in reducing
visits by approximately 3,000 per year ($150,000).

This policy will require increased utilization review staff,
as only non emergent services would be denied after passing
the 5 visit limit. This staff will be responsible for review
of the medical record as well as handling any provider
appeals. As the limit is reduced the review activity
increases.

Information available indicates that less than 3 percent of
recipients use the emergency room more than 4 times a year.

ESTABLISHING A TOTAL COST OR DAY LIMIT

It has been proposed to limit Inpatient Hospital services to
a day or cost limit on an annual basis using 30 anhd 21 days
and $50,000 and $100,000 as possibilities. The Day limits
are presented below and cost limits would reflect saving in
much the same manner.

It is estimated that approximately 430 recipients would be
affected by a 21 day limit and 143 recipients would be
affected by a 30 day limit.

Length of Recip. Days Denied Estimated
Affected Savings

Stay

90 or more 6 910 Total days @ $500 $455,000
60 to 89 18 - 540 Total days @ 500 270,000
30 to 59 119 1785 Total days @ 500 892,000
Total for 30 day limit 1,647,500
21 to 30 287 5 days denied @ 500 717,500

Total for 21 day limit 2,365,000



The savings demonstrated above are derived from recipients
in neonatal intensive care units, rehabilitation and
psychiatric units and terminally ill patients.

If a requirement that a case be periodically reviewed by a
hospital ethics committee is implemented we do not estimate
any savings.

LIMIT ON MEDICARE DEDUCTIBLE AND COINSURANCE

The proposal to limit Medicare Part A Deductible and
Coinsurance was reviewed. There does not appear to be a
method to reduce reimbursement in this area. Federal
requirements in this area are being examined but
restrictions to this proposal have not been confirmed.

LIMIT ON ROOM AND BOARD CHARGES.

This proposal has been found to be an ineffective limit to
controlling hospital cost because of the following:

A majority of hospitals now charge for room and board
services based on severity of the patient. This limit
could easily be gamed and would require a major
administrative effort to be effective.

The Medicaid program currently uses cost limitations
to effectively limit cost growth in this area. These
limits are federally mandated for cost based
reimbursement systems. The limits were imposed in the
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of

1982. (TEFRA)

Hospitals have adopted strategies to contain the growth
in room and board charges; the medicaid staff has no
current information on which to base these limits.

MANDATORY PRE-ADMISSION SCREENING

Retrospective review is currently performed on 50 cases per
month by the Department. It is estimated that 75% of these
cases are a result of failure to obtain the pre-admission
screen. This proposal would provide for denial of any of
those cases where pre-admission screening was not obtained,
regardless of whether the service was appropriately
delivered. It is estimated that if the hospitals fail to
modify their current practices, the Department would reap a
one time savings of $380,000.



| €LZ'ESZ o3 | tE£S'9LL'6ES | £62'66L'GES | cCLE‘pLy‘PES | £2S'€SZ'LLE | I 6ZL'Lr9'6Z% | 9€G'eLL'6S 204V vioL
_n.ll-. ||||| ——— - —————— e e m e e m . _m— . m——-————-- et m e w . - ———————— e e ——— e ——E - — .- ———— - v —m——— - — et ——-— - - ————— - e m -t ———— - — - ———— [
(VAKX S SZL L | 8z 9% SZL L | 85°5% | 85°S% | v8'p$ | %69°98 | 96°'v$ ] 0Evs | 8@d2ias85 JBd 3S0)
| ZisiLe | 8v8‘0SE I vie'BLE I pLziLie | oLs‘eolL | %sg°€€"+ | sOL'ive | 90r‘o8 | sS8LtA43S jO JdQUNN
| €L0'699°'Z% | gcze'eoz'zs | 9Z5°'9.4L'tS | 606'9EL°LS | Lp9°z0oss | e, | BYPZ'96L°LS |  Lv6°SPES i 18Ul
|mmmemmma s m e e e m e e, ————————- L e m e e — e —————— - ———— UL VU - .—————— R G U U
I s6°€z3 620"t | Lz27€ezs 620" L i 19°22% i L9°2Z% | €0°zz$ | %Gv"L6 | 86°1L2Z% | Zv Lzs | @3ial8S u3d 3509
I LLL'€ESL | ve8'Zyt | Zeg'eéztL | LpL'ozy | SLB'LS | %€6°0v booLL'Ltt | p0Z'8Y | s8LAl4dS 40 Jaquny
| 2ZBE'LB9°'ES | 8LZ'vze'es | 6.6°'0€6°'Z% | ©1.9'598°Z% | ELL'ZrL'LS ! | 8r9°'885'2Z% | szv'zeo'ts | LE3UL3Q
_|||i||l |||||||||||| - ———— - . —————— - = o~ on = = = = . ———— - e mmm - ————-- ——————— - e e e > o = = e 8 = S e e — e = ——-—- e m .. — -
I vL'pLS 060t | 16°ZL% 060°L I 06°LL% I 06°LLS | 94°1L$ | %L8°86 | Z6°0L% | &L°0L% | 83in485 s3d 3s50)
| LE0‘s6lL I 96Z‘i8L | 6Lp7'v9L | L18'09L | L90‘99 | %80° Lt | 9zZ0'LEL | 962'9S | setn4ag jo saquny
I tvLtisL°zs | .88°06E'Z% | 662°'LG6°L$ | LS9'El6‘LS | 220'LLL% | | 8.9's6p‘LS I 8GL°.L09% | sBnuqg
[t R e L LR R B e T T PN B et R R e ——— D e L mmm—— e ——— B T T P e mmeme e o i
I 9Z7Li% 000"t I 9z 1L 096°0 I EL7LLS | E27LL$ | GL°zt$ | %09°€0L | zz'ZL$ | 99°ZL% | 83taua3g J8d 3S0) i
| L8 iLL |  69£'6SL | B8L9'prL | €6E‘LpL I 169'vS | %89°8¢ | LeL’zit | 909'cy | satauag 40 13GQUNN
S 'VEL LS | 69£'969°t% | 0vs'8S9°LS | 949'v99% | | BLS'LLE'LS | 9pz'zsss |  sJduOL3ILIOBIG J48UIC
| ZB8°9z% 600°L | 85°92% 600° L | vE"9Z% I ve-9z$ | 8L vZ% | %90°'v6 L9z | 95°vZ$ | @2inuag Jad 350)
| ©90°'0SE | e&ege'sze | 9zz'ssz | zZv9'ssz 1 Lii'0LL | %SL°8€ | v6g£°092 | Zsg'es | satauas ;0 saquny
| £ZL'88c'6% | B6v'Lvra‘8S | 0vZ'9LL'L$ | 0£8°Z09°'L$ | €BL'8ZL'ZS | I 1e0‘86L'9% | esr opr'Zs | SuBLILSAUg !
[ ————— ———m—-e- B b R B bR R ————— e m e e m e mm e ——————— m———wam e~ B e e e R P |
|.,-49°9t% 000" 1L I ¢t9°9L% 0E6°0 | Z6°LLS | Ze"LLs I SL°LLS | %L0°66 | 9z-6L$ | 80°6L%$ | @®d3tau4ds uad 3s0)
t vo8‘islL | €96'89L | vZe'est | s06‘6vrL | €6v‘8S | %Z0°6¢€ | e€6L'8ZL | 9L0'0s | saiasag j0 saquny
| 089‘'0£0°€$ I £19'918'Z% | 69G6°'LvL*2% | 86Z°'989°'C% | €L6°LE0'LS | | 10z'69v'2% | 80Z°'vs6$ | Le3itdsonq 3judijeding
mmmm e e e SO e Tom e Lo TmmEm— - lnem e I L T oo ! oo A S
| o08°22% LEOL | 66"L2Z LEO" L (N ARY A |tz 12$ I GL°6L% | %L1L°€6 | svr-0zs$ | v0'6LS$ | @3iA48Ss sad 350D
| ss0'zZie | Ge9'Lys I 6L1L°69¢L | 9zo'zsL - | osLrzeze | %Z9° 62 | vpS 0L9 | €L9°'86L | sataiag 30 s8qQuUNp
| (s8'v6L'0ZS | L6r'6E9°8LS | 6LZ°'vLE‘9LS | LL0°0S6°'GLS | vp9°'66E°‘DS | | so8‘Site'elt$s | eso‘isLles | {e3tdsoy juatiedul |
R e e T L il -——--- R it mmmmeme e B et B R PP PP PR R LT mmmmmmm B R LT L L L PR TRy
| 1502 ] SLS0D | 8879 nayy | 88/1L ndauL | L8/1L | | L8/1L | 98/t { 321A43S
| a3123rodd | g3L23roud 1 paidafouq | painaload | j0 se | soriey | 30 se | jo se | 30 !
| 68Ad | 88A4 | L8AA | L8A4 ! LBAA | 98Ad | 98A4 | 98A4 ] JaAl
| | | | ] | ] | | !
I 9.0t peotase) | ZoL'tL peo|@se) | | rawo) %726 | | | | | a3lvi3ay Ja4v
LLLB"0 L uoL3ELieA
. 68A4 PU®B 88A4 ‘LBAd 404 uotidaloug
ase) Kuewiaqd pLedLpap 9HLO Q3N

. P 7\



- e

i
[:2 SACY 622°'8S8°v8$ {e3oy
vr66g'89% 908°SLv " 8SS spuUny |eJapay
o6y’ 8Z% £2v°Z8E'9ZS puny (eJ8BU3Y
OO OO i
el
| SB8Z'L6% 62Z'858'v8s% 099'v9L'ZL$ s(e3ol paysnipy
|
| 000°'StL0‘vs 005°L00°'2Z% (Aep/SLz$ @ spPeq Op) 83ing - ([3puanry
| 000'SLO'vS 000°SL0'PS 000'S8Z €S (Aep/gLz$ @ SPaq Ov) sButilig - L|8PuUaALy  ‘OPY
| (000°'00L°'L3) (000*009°LY) (000*00S5°L3) spunjay :ssa)
| :s3udwIsn(lpy
_ .
—HHHN""H""N"HNNHH"""N""“HH"H"H"""H“"HH“HHHHH"H""“"H"“"M"HHH"H“HHH"H"M"HH"H"M“"""HHH""HH""H"HHNHH“"HH""""""""NHHMHM"""""HH"HHHHHHN""HHH“HHH"HHH“HHH“H"HI"H"H""HHHHﬁ
| 6Lv'G8S6°'069% | 6ZL'SEV'08% | 099'6.6°'0L% | €LB'96£°69% | 2Zez'soo‘zzs | | 00€e‘06L°'GS% | SZL'ZeB'LLS | ISS 8 204V vi0L
| i | ! | ] ! | | j
_"NHNM""H“HN""""HHH“""HHH"HH"HH!HH"""H""H"H"H“"HHH"HINMHH.hl"HH"H""NHM"HHIHH“"""HH“HH“HHnH"HHHH"HHHHN"H"""HHHHHHH"HHH"HHNMH“H"HH""HIH“HHHIHHHH“HHHHHH"“HHHHHNn"nUH_
| 9ovL'zZOL'9vs | B6L'659°0r% | €0p'08L°GES | oom Z86°'vES | 60L°'PSL'OLS | . | tertepL’ wmw | e8s‘sLL 8% | ISS IY10L
oo cmea Y —rmm e ——— e m e —m— e ——————— - ——— e mem————— b emcmeme e mcme e ————— e —— i ——— —————e e _
| €6°S% Lottt | z0°s$ £0Z°L I 95°'v$ | om s I oL'vs | %.6°6@8w | 6L°C$ | v es | @82tnuadg d4ad 3s0)
! 68z°'608°'L | zZet‘ezL't | 8L0°tv9°L I Z8vr'v09°tL | €9,.'9L9 | %vv 8E | G60'Z2e't | taL'sos | saiLndag 40 saquny
| 99€°'S00'0LS | mNr.omm.mw ooL- L I 9iLe‘esr‘Ls | mmv.wrm.uw | B8ev'Lz5'z% | | LLi'eL0'ss | ZvZ'veL'ts | 184310 |
_|||||| ||||| et e - ————— o ————————————— e rm - ——————————— e e m—m . ————— Mt e e A m ;e ————— . o ——-—-— - - e i ——— e —————— g
| 88°6£% LoL"L | 2z wmm Lot L | 06°Zc$ | om zZes$ | £5°1L€% ] xmm S6 | iB°62% | £9°82% | @d2i1Ai185 uad 3S0)
| zZ90'eZ I 8L9'¢2Z | 09g'9z | zZiL'sz | 06LLL | %2Zv €V | 920'vz | tev‘oL | sataldg 30 Jaquni
| 186'8GL°LS | o06v‘Z00°LS | BEZ'L98% | 668°'Lv8% | ev8'zZGeS | | mom LLLS | v65°'862% | Le1uaq
e ettt it e T e mme oo mmmmmem- R T R e e mmmmm—ema- B e R bl —mmmm -
| €9°8L3% Lt | 19°9L% LLL"L | zZe'viL$ | zZ6'vL$ | €9°vL$ | %50° mm | mm.mrm | OL'€ELS { @dtAau3g aBd 350)
| vo9e‘aly | 089'esy | 9i0°zey I wovizzy | z6s$'98L | %L1 vp | £59°G8¢ | seg'oLL | saiLasd8S 3o s3quny
| vo9‘vie‘gs I 8v8‘zas‘Ls | 6.5'9pP*'9% | 0Z8'20£'9S% | Lv6‘eZL'zs | ! Nmm.mmr.mm | ozr'ogz*zs | sBnug
R B i L PR ———--- T PR P it e ———————— e B e LT TP B T P |
8BS ELS [ VRN | z0'eL$ £Y0° L | 8b-2ZL$ | 8y zL$ I oL ELS | %£6° 0L | L6 rrw | 95°Zt% | @3in4a5 sad 1509
' 860°'Z8 | 68L'8L I 99v'veL | s0B8'zZL | €98°'¢Z | %SL°pE | tLy'6s | Lez'oz | satasag 30 raquny
| veB'trLL LS | 8L0'8L0°'tS | oee‘6z6% | 909°'806% I 60L'GeES | [ SRR WA | 688'vSZS$ | SJ3uoL3IL3Ooeud 48YID |
|---e-- TR R ettt R el L LR B T TP D et et T T et B et
| 6¢°6L% ovo-L I ve8L$ ovo°L | zo'8L$ I zZo"8L$ | gz ai$ | %GL° 10t | ZELLS (rA-RAR } ®2LA43ag Jad 3s0)
| sgg8'08L I wLztzen | 890°'volL | 60v‘09t | zZev'sr | %9¢°82 | 90p‘ivL | 960'0r | satnias 30 s3quny
| Zvv'GZS'ES | 09€°8ZZ'tS$ | 00G6°'9%6°Z% | 0.5°'068'Z$ | <Br‘ezss 1 | qmm.mqv.mm | LLrtzoLs | suetdishug |
R ettt B i N B e T R T e B R R e R R T L P mmmmmmmmee -
| LL°ES 008°0 | LL°€$ rZ9°0 It vs (N YAS 25 | ev L3 | %GL"LSGL ! mm LS | t6°LLS | ®3tauag uad 150)
| sLz‘zZiy | <s85'Z6E | te8'cLe | £55°'s9¢e | v8L'89 | %60°61 | 960'z8L | t9L'vE | satniag jo uaquny
| 6ro'vSS‘Ls 000°L | Lvo°'08%‘L$ 008°0 | 9Z0'L9L't® | SSL'LZL'LS | £8S°8LSS$ | | 8€9'GLE'LS I 9.0'viLvS | te3idsoy 3Juadtieding !
_llllilll||0||l|||lt||l|0|lll|l||1| |||||||||| - ————— e ————— ———— e — o — e m - —————————— rm e ——— e m — .. ——-————————— e m e, e —————— e e ———————— -——
! B8G5'GLS 00L" ¢ I ot vL$ o8L"t | £8°Z.% | LB8°Z.% | 2Z8°L1$ | %v8°L6 | 16°0LS | zZo'0Ls | @ditnuag uad 1s50)
I v8LELE"L | €gzZZ'tlsZ°'t | Ly9'Let't | £90°S9L°‘L | 168°€62 | %0Z°SZ | €99'€86 | 1Ze'LvZ | saiLnJsS O J3quny
| 06L'89v°'02Z% | ZLE'LEL'LLS 00L°L | pLr'9EE‘SLS | 2ZLv've6°'wls | 00L'0Lp'ES | | O0ee‘8zL°0LS | L65'€8v'Z% | {e3tdsoy juadiieaqur
R e LR PP R e et i L L L P L P R R e e et
| 1502 | $1S02 | 88/9 n4yL | 88/L nuyl | L8/1L | | 18/4 | 98/4 [ 321A43S
| Q3123r0¥d | G3L03r0¥d | pajdafoud | pa3osalfouy | 30 se | soLyey | 30 se | 40 se | 40
| 68Ad | 88A4 | LBAL | LBAd | LBAS { 98Ad f 98A4 | 98A4 | 3dAL i
| | ! | | | | | | ]
| s0°t peoese) | S0'L peo|ase) | | rdwo) %£L°L6 | | | | | @31v13y ISS

LLL60

L uoL3ieLJEA

7\



2l

 J

ontana State Pharmaceutical g\sﬁnzmtwn

Jncorporated

P.O. BOX 4718
HELENA, MONTANA 59604
TELEPHONE 406-449-3843

zhruary 19, 1987

The Honorable Cal Winelow
House of Representatives
Capitol Station

Helena, HMT SRSI0-0144

Dear Representative Winslow:

ith

The pharmacis of FMontana realize this committees has
the difficult task of determining the aress of the medicaid
budget theat are in need of revision to curb the spiraling
costs invoelved in this segment of the budget.

To date the pharmaciste have accepted the freeze in the
dispensing fee and the freeze in the dispensing cost up to
10% of+ the Average Wholesale Frice of the drug. These in
themsel ves are making it extremely difficult Ffor small
pharmacies to continue providing the services as they desire
to do.  The pharmacists feel that even thowgh this is
classiftied as an optional service, it shouwld be classified
as & mandated optional service since early detection of
symptoms and treatment with medications is ane of the means
of keepinag the costs down. )

w

I testified in the Joint Appropriastions Committees as
to the effects of the above frh?:e arnd the difficulties it
imposes an the small pharmacies of Montana. fries this
committer i= probably awasre, pharmacy has not received an
increase 1n the masimum level of the dispensing ftee since
fictoher 1., 1980, At the present time, the pharmacists are
losing approximately $.40 on each prescripticon filled for
medicaid in Montana. This figuwre was derived from analveis
of the infarmation Euppli@d brv the stores updating their
fees in Movember 1984, Ary increase in the masimum level of
the dispensing fee that could be requested by thise committee
to helpn offset this loss would help to maintain providers in
the svehemn since, as vouw know, the pharmaciets wish to
provide this WL TE

Ta off the above requested increase in the
digspensing and to help curtail the spiraling costs for
the drug component of the medicaid budget, the pharmacists
of Montana are offering the following suggestions for vour
cansideralticr. Some of the following sugg ions made by
pharmacists have begen done in obther states

[=x



\

=
r 3

The Honorable (Cal Winslow
House of FRepresentatives
Fage 2

1. Increasing the co—-pav from $.50 to $1.00. With the
budget at approximatly $7,000,000 and the average
prescription price of }othie would result in the
average number of prescriptions of approximately &00, 000,

I+ 50% of those were exempt from the co-pay, as 1in the case
of nursing home recipients. the savings froam the remaining
G would be approdimately $150, 000,00,

2. The private sector of the population, in their

third party insuwrance programs, have a limitation on the
prescription guantity. This limitation is & 34 day supply
or 100 dosage units, whichever is greater. Thigs would help
to eliminate large quantities of medication that may or may
not be used, or when the recipient is going off medicaid.

Fe A total dollar/recipient/month limitation could be
imposed.

4. A maximum nurber of prescripltions/month/recipient
cowld be an alternative.

There are alzo a number of other means that cowld be
used in controlling this segment of the budget, ut the
above have been done in 2 number of states elther singlely
or in combiination and cowld aleo be done in Montans. At the
present time the drug portion of the budget is an open
checkbook. The above limitations would make for & more
judicious use of the program.

Thank vou for considering the problems of pharmacy. I¥
we can be of any help in ﬁupplyinqidgtaﬂ we will e happy to
do so0. B

ectfully yvours,

Fobert H.VLLkewl se
Frxecutive Directaor




) Medical Assistance

The following adjustment could be made to the projected medicaid

expenditures for prescription pharmaceuticals if the current co-payment of

$.50 were increased to $1.00.

Fiscal 1988
Projected Cost $9,913,735
Average prescription $14.82
Total Prescriptions 668,943
Projected "Savings" $167,235
\ General Funds $51,993
/

Federal Funds $115,242
Total Funds $167,235

N\

\

Fiscal 1989

$11,632,405
$16.38
710,159

$177,539

$51,646

$125,893
$177,539



2/ &

¥
P e

PP vem
PR
Gl

SHER

j
L=,

30U S30p 403204 3FLUS 3507

S3JLAAIS [ejudg ut pajeodridng

68Ad  %26°0L
88A4 %16°89

I

*S3DLAJDS YI[PIY [eIudy ©sweuboud pagqestq

Al |ejusuwdojaaag €suoLiniLisu] 40 juawjaedag “sde) u33S04 €[edLpdp A3unoj/a3e3s 03 PaILyS S$IS0D Ipn|oul

*30LAU3S pLedoLpay A4olepuew e 03 BulIftys sapnioui ALUO 403DB4 34LYS 3S0)

769°285°1$ (%1€) SONNd TYYINID
y97°501°G$ SANN4 Y101
%06 %01 8/1°G19 ¢ 6LL°TST 9% sbnug
%01 %06 97 229°1$ 8T.°208°1$ (s4d3uad |eotbans
fylLeay [ejudy) SIILAUIS DLUL|)
%001 %0 0 000°00T°2$ SIUBPU3LLY BdR) |RUOSUIJ
%0 %0 0 bLp 69h  $ SUNIUBT
%01 %06 96€°€9T § . 155181 ¢ _ spLy Bulueaf
%51 %52 L52°6€ § 800°/ST § e fBOLOLpNY g Adeasyy ydsads
%06 %05 L01°92 § p12°25  § Adeaay| jeuorjednadg
%51 %52 ¥8€°99 § GeG°592 §$ ‘ Adeaay| eostshug
%0 %001 250°20T1 § 250201 § 1sibojoweyldg ‘sasse|baky
%0 %001 L5681y ¢ LGG°8TY § sasse|63k3 yo 1507
. %06 %01 981°09 ¢ 198°109 ¢ (sasse|baks -|oul) $3d1A43S 2Luajawoldg
. ‘ (e3eqg oN) SA8YJO0M [BLDOS [eoLull)
g %51 %62 069°8€1 ¢ 665755 $ s3stbooyohsy
i %001 %0 0 208001 § . 1stalelpod
Jd3u0 L3 L3oedy 43YylQ
%01 %06 162°€58°1$ 891°650°2$ (10Sd3 Snuly) Sa2LA43S [eIud(] -
J030e4 _ (spung e3ol) (spunq (e30])
141ys sbutaeg sbulAaeg SaaniLpuadxy
350 « 1S0] « 38N SS04p

(sbutaes [eL3u3jod pajewtlsy)
S1nd dIVIId3iW



3

8Z%'918'€1$
£LE'899°6%
SS0‘8vI ¥$

82 '9T8°€ETS

¥0S'0T0'9%

8€0’'8¥v$
PH9’ LOTS
98G ' 1L%
L20°Z81%
0€8°6LZS
869 LYT’ IS
ZE0'S9TS

€81°08€S

¥88°'€20°S$

umTuusTg

S30TAISS JO UOTIRUTWITH/UOTIONPaY Jo 3Idedw] umTuuatg

Ib6°9€E’ LS

6S€'€0Z°SS

+EBG EET’ZS

I¥6'9€E’ LS

blLreso'

€8’ LEZ €S

6£6°2€2$
G96°SSS
81Z'LES
8€9°'¥6$
98% ' SHI$
869'965$
Z208'98$

099°L61$

£69°289°2Z%

6861 T®BOSTA

y 4N

L8%'6L% ' 9$

Y10°99% ' ¥$
AZLY'PTI0°CS

L8 '6L%°9$

201958
199°2LL'2Z8$

660°S12$
6L9°'1S$
89€’bES
06£’L8%
Pre PeTS
000'15G$%
1€2'6LS

£25'281$

ZeT'TLE'TS

8861 TeEoST4d

Yo% S0T’'S$

8LI'ST9S

9%%‘229'1$
0%

96£’'€91$
LSZ'6€$
LO1'92Z$
¥8¢’99s
250°'20T1$
LSS'8TYS
981'09%
YN

0S9'8ET$
0$

162°€58°1$

9861 Te2>ST4d

spung TeIapad
spung TeAusn

Te3ol

sbnag

$9DTAI3S OTUTTD
puslly 9Je) TeUOSI3d

spTy Hbutraesy

KBoToTpny » yosads

Kdeaayg Teuoriedndo

Kdeasyg Teorsiug
1stboTowoyido ‘sssserbaldy
sasseTbaly

ota3zawoido

sa93yIoM TeTIo0s

s3stbotoysdsgq

s3stalerpod

oeag JIsYlo

Te3jusq

7 )



\Y

=
\\

REDUCING THE MEDICALLY NEEDY PROGRAM

Description: This proposal would limit the Medically Needy Program to

pregnant women and children under 21 only and adopt the
special income level option for those in institutions. The

special income level would be 300 percent of the SSI income
standard, or $1,008.

Assumption: The Medically Needy Program would continue to cover:

. 627 AFDC-related children
. 9 AFDC-related pregnant women
. 2,223 351-related adults who are aged, blind or disabled
and in nursing homes.
The Medically Needy Program would no longer cover:

. 808 AFDC-related adults

. 475 SSi-related adults who are aged and in the
community

. 6 SSlI-related individuals who are blind and in the
community

. 586 S51-related individuals who are disabled and in the
community.

. 114 55i-related individuals,who are aged, blind or
disabled and in nursing hordes and who exceed the

special income level of 300 percent of the SSI standard,
or $1,008 per month.

The annual expenditure for an AFDC-related adult, including
- an AFDC-related pregnant woman, is $1,261.

The annual expenditure for an SSi-related adult who is aged
and in the community is $4,217.

The annual expenditure for an SSi-related individual who is
blind and in the community is $6,031.

The annual expenditure for an SS!-related individual who is
disabled and in the community is $5,301.

If the average cost of nursing home care is $1,500 per month
and if each SSI-related individual who is excluded from
coverage under the special income level has an average




income of §1,153, then the annual expenditure for such an

individual had been, under the superceded coverage
$4,164.

Fvscal Impact: By eliminating 1,989 AFDC- and SSi-related individuals
from the program, this proposal would realize the following

savings:
#Recipients  Total §
AFDC-related Adults 808 $1,018,888
SSI-related in Community '
Aged 475 2,003,515
Blind 6 ' 35,184
Disabled 586 3,106,371
SSi-related in Nursing Home
income in Excess of $1,008 114 474,696
TOTAL 1,989 $6,547,575
General Fund 2,201,295 ~
Federal Funds 4,346,280
TOTAL

$6,547,575



EXHIBIT - L. **
OATE 73

Base Year Adjustments for Unallocated Funds

1) Adjustment to personal services for changes in position grade levels. This
is necessary as the current personal services budget are based on the current
structure in SRS and Dofl and not on what is required for the Family Services
Department structure.

Salaries $48,159
Benefits (18%) 8,669
$56,828/year

2) Travel costs for local advisory councils and state advisory council.

Local Councils - 5 councils with 7 members meeting 1 day a month at a cost

of $50/day/member $21,000

State Council - 7 members having 2-day quarterly -

meetings at $100/day/member 5,600
26,600

3) Possible office rent for field staff

For 10 worker office - 2,700 square feet at $7.00/foot = $18,900/year.
Average square foot per employee in District Offices is 270.

4) Contracted Supervision

Current cost of 20% of county director position for supervision is
approximately $6,900/year/position.

DM:kb
2-20-87
#DL/55



SITTH |utd
ul
- Tooysg
<L MITA
)] UTEIUNOK
A uotr3sy AI uotdey \ III uotrday II uoiday I uot3ay
Trounoy |-~ TTounoy |-- Tounoy j-- Trouno) |-~ Trounoy |--
AaosTApy AxosTADY Axostapy AI0STAPY AIOSTAPY
UOTSTAT(Q UOTSTAT(Q uotTsTATI(Q
3aoddng
uotlenyeaq Sutuuerq SATIRIISTUTUPY
Itup
1e89]
TTounoy
AIOSTAPY|~nn-m JOLDANIA

SADIANIAS ATINYId O LNANWNILAVYITAd



Management and Support Program

Family Services Department
Revised Equipment

Equipment:

5 Regional Offices at $1,400

Typewriter, Calculators, etc.

Files: 5 at $225
Bookcases: 2 at 200
Miscellaneous

Data Processing

Word Processing

DM:kb
2-20-87
#DL/56

FY 1988

$ 7,000
1,000
1,125

400
500

5,000

$15,025

FY 1989

1,000
1,125
400
500
2,500

2,500

$8,025



VISITORS' REGiSTER

HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

BILL NO. DATE %\L/{JU\ ',/)l, 1637

SPONSOR DEPT \
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————— h-———_.____.{,______-‘
NAME (please print) : ’ ' SUPPORT |OPPOSE
Representing
i . —
\“9hn/e L @ren =z 0 / ]

—~ebo Nl

<%MM\£Q&AM %ﬁmw Jozﬂ/f/,t//uw/{/j»t uﬁ/ |
/’é9724%<;/74/1” 5 ,Béﬁ; ‘44;47Cf4774711 L//i

J@JMMM MNndapllinetl Josod

/’\

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

CS-33





